
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 7 January 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 16 January 2014, 4.30 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 16 January 2014, 4.30 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 28 
November 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2014/15   

 The views of the Schools Forum are sought on the 2014/15 budget 
proposals.  
 

5 - 30 

5. Local Authority Proposals for the 2014/15 Schools Block Element 
of the Schools Budget  

 

 To receive an update on school funding and comments are sought from 
the Schools Forum on proposals from the Council for the 2014-15 
Schools Block element of the Schools Budget.  
 

31 - 60 

6. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meetings of the Schools Forum are scheduled at 4.30pm in 
the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 13 March 2014 
Thursday 24 April 2014  
 

 

 



SCHOOLS FORUM 

28 NOVEMBER 2013 

4.30  - 5.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Richard Ireson, Academy School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Observer: 
Muriel Rant, Education Funding Agency 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
 

9. Welcome  

The Chairman welcomed Karen Davis, a new Primary Headteacher representative 
from Whitegrove Primary School on the Schools Forum. 
 
Muriel Rant of the Funding Reform Team at the Department for Education was 
welcomed to the meeting as an observer and gave a brief overview of her role. The 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) observer role on Schools Forums was a 
consequence of the October 2013 changes to the regulations in relation to Schools 
Forums.  
 
The EFA was undertaking a programme of visits to attend Schools Forum meetings 
to see how they were working and at present the EFA had attended Schools Forum 
meetings in 120 out of 152 Local Authorities. The aim was to visit all Schools Forums 
by the end of March 2014 and spread good practice across the country.  
 
The key messages presented by the EFA were: 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

• The EFA had finished the first tranche of changes to Education Funding 
through the simplification of the composition of the local funding formula for 
schools which had generally been welcomed by local authorities. 

• The second phase of change would involve the introduction of a national fair 
funding formula to distribute funding to local authorities. A consultation on 
proposed changes was expected to be published in the near future. 

• On 18 October 2013, the EFA published an updated ‘Schools Forums: 
Operational and Good Practice Guide’ to help spread best practice and clarify 
roles and responsibilities for the Schools Forum.  

• There was also a short guide ‘Schools Forum: A guide for schools and 
academies on its role and their responsibilities’ which was published in July 
2013 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/schools-forum-a-guide-for-
schools-and-academies . 

10. Substitute Members  

Richard Ireson was present as Academy School Representative at the meeting as a 
substitute for Kathy Winrow. 

11. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

12. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

13. Provision of a Multi Professional Child Development and Assessment Service  

The Forum received a report to approve the outline of the tendering process and 
specification for the provision of a multi professional child development and 
assessment service. 
 
The aim was for a strong assessment centre for 0-5 year olds, to identify difficulties at 
as early an age as possible, and to provide support for school education. The centre 
would offer a variety of services, including physiotherapy. There would be criteria for 
entrants to the centre, and the timescale for the procurement process was detailed at 
5.11 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 
i. AGREED the tendering process and specification for the provision of a multi 

professional child development and assessment service as set out in 
paragraphs 5.9 and 5.10. 

14. Surge Classrooms  

The Forum received an information report in response to the request from Schools 
Forum on 12 September 2013 for further information on the need for the Year 1 surge 
class at Harmans Water primary school and the associated timeline. 
 
Bracknell Forest had experienced a four year period of rising school rolls across the 
Borough and the Council had a good track record of forecasting need and delivering 
places in accordance with the statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  

2



 
During the summer of 2013 there was a significant and unexpected increase in the 
number of in-year admissions of Year 1 pupils. These had risen from the normal 60-
70 applications to 96 meaning that there were no spare places in North or South 
Bracknell. 
 
Based on this identified need, Harmans Water Primary school was sel
[...]
ives only: 
 
vi. AGREED the recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes 

in paragraphs 5.18 and 5.19 for primary schools and that these be 
incorporated into the calculations for 2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

 
Secondary School representatives only: 
 
vii. AGREED the recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes 

in paragraphs 5.18 to 5.19 for secondary schools and that these be 
incorporated into the calculations for 2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

18. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 16 January 2014 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business 
to discuss meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN

4



Unrestricted 

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE 16 JANUARY 2014 

 

 
LOCAL AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2014/15 

(Director of Children, Young People & Learning) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Council’s constitution, the Executive is required to consult on its detailed 

budget proposals with the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Commission and any other 
interested parties or individuals for a period of at least six weeks.  This report 
summarises the current position on the Council’s budget preparations for 2014/15. 

   
1.2 At the time the Executive agenda was published the Provisional Local Government 

Financial Settlement had not been announced and is not expected until early January 
2014.  Therefore, in the absence of the Provisional Settlement, the report is based on 
a number of assumptions regarding government funding.   

 
1.3 All comments received on these budget proposals will be submitted to the Executive 

on 11 February along with details of the final Financial Settlement.  This will allow the 
Executive to determine its final budget package and recommend the appropriate 
Council Tax level to Council, who will formally approve the 2014/15 budget and 
Council Tax on 26 February 2014. 

 
1.4 Whilst setting out the key budget issues facing the Council next year, his report to the 

Schools Forum focuses on the impact expected on the Children, Young People and 
Learning Department. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Schools Forum comments on the 2014/15 budget proposals of the 

Executive for the Children, Young People and Learning Department in respect 
of: 

 
i. The revenue budget (Annexes B and C), and 
ii. The capital programme (Annex D). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Executive seeks the views of the Schools Forum as an interested party on the 

2014/15 budget proposals. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The range of options being considered is included in the report and its Annexes.

Agenda Item 4

5



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Revenue Budget 
 

Commitment budget 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 
5.1 Initial preparations for the 2014/15 budget have focussed on the Council’s 

Commitment Budget for 2014/15 – 2016/17.  This brings together the Council’s 
existing expenditure plans, taking account of approved commitments and the 
ongoing effects of service developments and efficiencies that were agreed when the 
2013/14 budget was set.   

 
5.2 The Commitment Budget was approved by the Executive in October and is 

summarised in Table 1.  Table 1 shows that base expenditure (excluding schools) is 
planned to decrease by £1.288m to £83.951m next year, before consideration is 
given to allowances for inflation and the budget proposals identified by individual 
Departments in 2014/15.   

 
 Table 1: Summary Commitment Budget 2014/15-2016/17 
 

 Planned Expenditure 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

 £000 £000 £000 

Base Budget 85,239 83,951 84,143 
    

Movements in Year:    

Chief Executive / Corporate Services 112 56 -70 

Children, Young People and Learning (excluding 
schools) 

-160 -5 -30 

Adult Social Care, Health and Housing -327 -10 0 

Environment, Culture & Communities 97 151 72 

Non Departmental / Common -1,0
[...]
 DfE has yet to confirm funding rates with each school receiving a lump 
sum allocation of £4,000 and per pupil funding of £11.25 for primary schools, £16.88 
for secondaries, and £33.75 for special schools in 2013/14. The average sized 
primary school in the borough received around £7,000 this year, and the average 
sized secondary school around £22,000. 

 
  Conclusion 
 
5.68 When the final settlement is known, the Executive can consider the prudent use of 

revenue balances and appropriate level of Council Tax to support expenditure in line 
with the overall medium term financial strategy along with further possible reductions 
to augment the “core package”.  In doing this, it will be important to manage the 
budget process effectively so that the inevitable important service pressures can be 
responded to whilst, as far as possible, front-line services are maintained with 
minimal disruption and without creating long term problems for the Council. 

 
5.69 All comments from the Schools Forum and others on the revenue and capital budget 

proposals will then be submitted to the Executive on 11 February 2014.  This will 
allow the Executive to determine the final budget package and recommend the 
appropriate Council Tax level to the Council on 26 February 2014. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions (including consultation) are addressed within the main 

body of the report. The authorisation for incurring capital expenditure by local 
authorities is contained in the legislation covering the service areas.  Controls on 

21



Unrestricted 

capital expenditure are contained in the Local Government Act 2003 and regulations 
made thereunder. 

 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The financial implications arising from this report are set out within the supporting 

information. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 The Council’s final budget proposals will potentially impact on all areas of t
[...]
sal of the former schoolhouse. 
 

 
 

School Kitchen Refurbishments – 
Planned Maintenance Grant 

£20,000 

There are 30 school meal kitchens in Bracknell Forest schools which have intensive use and 
require periodic capital investment to keep them operating in line with statutory compliance issues 
such as gas safety and environmental health. Key items of the fabric, ventilation and heavy 
equipment are becoming obsolete or in need of urgent replacement. 
 

 

30



Unrestricted 

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 16 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
PROPOSALS FOR THE 2014-15 SCHOOLS BLOCK ELEMENT 

OF THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Schools Forum an update on school 

funding and to seek comments on proposals from the Council for the 2014-15 
Schools Block element of the Schools Budget. Within the overall budget setting 
process, there are a number of areas that the Forum has responsibility for, and these 
are presented for a decision. 

 
1.2 There is a very tight timetable to meet, with views of the Schools Forum on the 

proposals being sought in advance of the 21 January deadline for submitting to the 
Department for Education (DfE) the actual Funding Formula for Schools to be used in 
2014-15 with associated units of resource.  

 
1.3 Recommendations agreed from this report will form the basis of proposals to be 

presented to the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning, who 
has responsibility for agreeing most aspects of the Schools Budget. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Items for all Forum Members 
 
2.1 In its role of statutory decision maker, the Forum AGREES: 

1. that the arrangements in place for the administration of central 
government grants are appropriate (paragraph 5.38); 

2. that the initial budget amounts for School Block DSG funded services 
to be centrally managed by the council are as set out in Annex 1 
(paragraph 5.41); 

3. the revised criteria to be used from the 2013-14 financial year to 
allocate funds in-year to schools experiencing unavoidable costs 
arising from Key Stage 1 class size regulations be amended to that 
set out in Annex 6 (paragraphs 5.42 and 5.43). 

 
2.2 In its role as the representative body of schools and other providers of 

education and childcare, the Forum REQUESTS that the Executive Member 
AGREES the following decisions for the 2014-15 Schools Budget: 

1. that a new School Expansion Rates Reserve is created to finance 
future anticipated cost increases arising from the school expansion 
programme, and that it is initially funded through a £0.112m transfer 
from the Schools Budget General Reserve (paragraphs 5.25 and 5.26); 

Agenda Item 5

31



Unrestricted 

2. that with effect from 1 April 2014, schools implement the £ equivalent 
of the Living Wage for non-teaching staff, and that £0.144m is drawn 
down from the Job Evaluation Reserve to fund estimated 2014-15 
costs and allocated to schools through reference to pupil numbers 
and £0.023m for Kennel Lane Special School (paragraphs 5.19 – 5.22); 

3. that the £0.180m of savings proposed on the Schools Block are 
agreed (paragraph 5.24); 

4. the £1.496m of additional resources is allocated to the budget areas 
set out in Annex 3 (paragraph 5.29); 

5. that in accordance with the budget strategy, the unallocated budget 
balance at Annex 3 of £0.404m be distributed to schools by reference 
to pupil numbers, deprivation and low prior attainment (paragraph 
5.32); 

6. that the DfE pro forma template of the BF Funding Formula for 
Schools as set out in Annex 7 be submitted (paragraph 5.6). 

 
2.3 That the following matters are NOTED: 

1 that after meeting the cost of unavoidable cost pressures, schools 
will receive around £0.156m of unallocated funds to target towards 
their priorities or other local pressures (paragraph 5.46); 

2 that proposals in respect of the Early Years and High Needs Block 
elements of the Schools Block will be presented to the Forum in 
March when more information is available in respect of funding and 
likely costs (paragraph 5.53); 

3 that information in respect of funding allocations made to schools 
experiencing significant in-year growth in pupil numbers will be 
presented to the Forum in March (paragraph 5.45). 

 
Item for Primary School Representatives only 

 
2.4 In its role as statutory decision maker, Primary School Representatives AGREE 

the de-delegation of primary related Behaviour Support Services (paragraph 
5.40). 

 
Item for Secondary School Representatives only 

 
2.5 In its role as statutory decision maker, Secondary School Representatives 

AGREE the de-delegation of secondary related Behaviour Support Services 
(paragraph 5.40). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the 2014-15 Schools Budget is set in accordance with the views of 

schools, the new funding framework and the anticipated level of resources.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These have been considered during the earlier stages of the budget setting process. 

Where relevant, new options are set out in the supporting information.

32



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
5.1 A number of reports have previously been presented to the Schools Forum relating to 

the 2014-15 budget. So far, these have concentrated on the Schools Block element 
of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which in essence funds delegated school budgets 
and the small number of services that the DfE allows LAs to manage centrally on 
behalf of schools. The Early Years Block that funds provisions and support for 
children up to 5, including those in maintained school nurseries, and the High Needs 
Block that supports pupils with additional needs above the DfE prescribed £10,000 
threshold have yet to be considered in any detail. 

 
5.2 This approach reflects the different timescales that relevant budget information 

becomes
[...]
r primary and secondary schools to 
reflect the assessed cost increase in each phase.  

 
Summary additional income 

 
5.23 Adding together the estimated increase in DSG income of £1.352m and £0.144m 

draw down from the Job Evaluation Reserve, there is additional income of £1.496m 
for next year’s Schools Block budget.  

 
Proposed savings 

 
5.24 Spending power can also be increased by making savings on existing Schools Block 

items. The Forum is already aware from a previous report of the £0.070m saving 
being made on the Behaviour Support Team to which £0.030m can be added in 
respect of reduced financial support to Jennett’s Park Primary School as it continues 
to expand to its full 2 form of entry capacity, which has provisionally been assessed 
at £0.070m. As set out above, the CRC will not apply to schools from April 2014, 
meaning a further £0.080m saving can be made. Altogether, £0.180m of savings are 
therefore proposed to be made. 

 
Strategy to finance the cost of business rates increases at expanding schools 

 
5.25 The on-going programme to create sufficient school places to meet increasing 

demand has resulted in a number of construction projects to expand existing schools 
and this has an impact on charges for business rates. The 2013-14 budget build 
included a provision of £0.046m for potential cost increases with a further cost 
increase of £0.066m estimated for 2014-15, making a total estimated cost increase of 
£0.112m. The actual timing and cost of the re-valuations will be subject to 
assessment from the Inland Revenue.  

 
5.26 Rather than setting aside provision in the base budget for an estimated amount, it is 

proposed to manage this unquantifiable cost increase through the setting up of a new 
School Expansion Rates Reserve, to be financed in the first instance by drawing 
down £0.112m from the £0.477m accumulated surplus balance on the Schools 
Budget General Reserve, which the Forum is recommended to agree. Once created, 
the
[...]
hose with high 
numbers of pupils with assessed support needs above the £6,000 funding threshold 
set by the DfE. Responses from schools to the finance consultation showed 79% 
supported the creation of such a fund, subject to sufficient resources in the funding 
settlement, with the most popular amount of budget being between £0.05m and 
£0.1m, which was supported by 49% of schools. Details of the criteria for funding 
allocations, as proposed and supported in the finance consultation with all schools, 
are set out in Annex 3. In the absence of details from the Financial Settlement, a 
decision on creating an SEN specific contingency was deferred until this meeting. 

 
5.31 As previously reported, such a fund would normally be financed from the High Needs 

Block. However, in the absence of the confirmed funding allocation, and the 
uncertainty this creates around the affordability of SEN costs next year, it is not 
possible to recommend this funding route. A further option would be to finance the 
SEN contingency from accumulated reserves, but for the same reason, uncertainty 
around affordability of SEN costs, neither can this be recommended as the funding 
source. This leaves the School Block, where sufficient resources exist to create a 
£0.1m SEN contingency as the recommended approach. 

 
Summary proposals 

 
5.32 Assuming these proposals, as summarised in Table 1 are approved, a balanced 

budget can be set with £0.404m of headroom left over for general allocation to 
schools (line 19) which on the basis of the budget strategy will be via reference to 
pupil numbers, deprivation and low prior attainment.  

39



Unrestricted 

Table 1: Proposed use of Schools Block income 
 

Items delegated to schools 
Delegated 
Budgets  

De-
delegated 

Centrally 
managed Total  

    Budgets Budgets   R
e

f.
 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

              

1   Original Schools Block budget for 2013-14 58,480   1,338   1,383   61,201   

           
[...]
is paid to providers – maintained 
schools and private, voluntary and independent (PVI) sectors – through the Early 
Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF). It also covers the early years contingency, 
central expenditure on under 5s and high needs pupil funding where this is not 
included in the High Needs Block. 

 
5.51 As with High Needs Block funding, the DfE has yet to confirm relevant DSG income 

for 2014-15, and therefore budget proposals will be presented to the Forum in March. 
 

43



Unrestricted 

Annex 5 shows current budgets. 
 
Next steps 

 
5.52 The views of, and decisions taken by the Schools Forum will be considered by the 

Executive Member in making final decisions for the 2014-15 Schools Budget. This 
will be in advance of the 21 January deadline for submission to the DfE of the 2014-
15 Funding Formula for Schools. Budgets can then be confirmed to individual 
schools, which is expected to be some time in February. 

 
5.53 Further work is on-going relating to the High Needs and Early Years Block items, 

where decisions are awaited from the DfE to confirm the level of funding to be 
received next year. Budget proposals on these areas of the Schools Budget will be 
presented to the Forum for consideration in March. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions (including consultation) are addressed within the main 

body of the report. 
 
Borough Treasurer 

 
6.2 The financial implications arising from this report are set out in the supporting 

information. The proposals meet the requirements of the appropriate funding 
regulations and are considered affordable based on current information. 

 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 The budget proposals ensure funding is targeted towards vulnerable groups and an 

EIA is not required. 
 
Strategic Risk Management Issues 

 
6.4 The funding reforms and tight financial settlement present a number of strategic 

risks, most si
[...]
tlement

% Pupil Led Funding

Primary: Secondary Ratio 1 : 1.33

15) Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG is set at -1.5%) £129,410

Bracknell Forest

Yes

Scaling Factor (%) 35.38%

-£129,410

Additional funding from the high needs budget £100,000.00

Growth fund (if applicable) £392,040.00

85.05%

Falling rolls fund (if applicable) £0.00

£61,486,001

80.85%

 

5
9



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2014/15
	5 Local Authority Proposals for the 2014/15 Schools Block Element of the Schools Budget



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 

16 JANUARY 2014 

4.30  - 5.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

21. Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2014/15  

The views of the Forum were sought on the Local Authority Budget Proposals 
2014/15. Under the Council’s constitution, the Executive was required to consult on 
its detailed budget proposals with the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Commission and 
any other interested parties or individuals for a period of at least six weeks. The 
report summarised the current position on the Council’s budget preparations for 
2014/15, and included proposed pressures and savings in relation to the budget with 
a focus on the proposals from the Children, Young People and Learning Department. 
 



Comments received on these budget proposals would be submitted to the Executive 
on 11 February 2014 along with details of the final Financial Settlement which would 
allow for the consideration of views received in making final decisions. The 2014/15 
budget and Council Tax was due to be formally approved by full Council on 26 
February 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum requested the following comment be presented 
in respect of the 2014/15 budget proposals of the Executive for the Children, Young 
People and Learning Department on: 
 

i. The revenue budget (Annexes B and C), and 
ii. The capital programme (Annex D). 

 
The Schools Forum were concerned regarding all of the proposed budget cuts in 
services in relation to Children, Young People and Learning and the potential impact 
on education and children and young people in Bracknell Forest, but were particularly 
concerned with budget cuts affecting the most vulnerable children, including the Early 
Years Service, and looked after children. The Forum noted that economies needed to 
be made but were concerned about the impact on frontline services at the Borough 
Council. 

22. Local Authority Proposals for the 2014/15 Schools Block Element of the 
Schools Budget  

The Forum received an update report on school funding and comments were sought 
from Forum members on proposals from the Council for the 2014-15 Schools Block 
element of the Schools Budget. Within the overall budget setting process, there were 
a number of areas that the Forum had responsibility for, and these were presented 
for a decision. 
 
The views of the Schools Forum on the proposals were sought in advance of the 21 
January 2014 deadline for submission to the Department for Education (DfE) and the 
actual Funding Formula for Schools to be used in 2014-15 with associated units of 
resource. 
 
Adding together the estimated increase in Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income of 
£1.352m and £0.144m draw down from the Job Evaluation Reserve, there was 
additional income of £1.496m for next year’s Schools Block budget. After taking 
account of £0.291m of savings and applying the agreed budget strategy in the 
development of pressures that should be funded, there was £0.404m remaining for 
general allocation to schools on the basis of pupil numbers, deprivation and low prior 
attainment. Added to this, there was around £0.5m additional income to schools from 
the Pupil Premium making £0.904m of unallocated funds for school use. This overall 
increase in funding was estimated to be around £0.156m more than the unfunded 
costs schools would face. 
 
In order to take account of the most up to date cost and income forecasts, proposals 
in respect of the High Needs and Early Years Block budgets would be presented to 
the Forum for consideration at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that in its role of statutory decision maker, the Forum AGREED: 
 

i. that the arrangements in place for the administration of central government 
grants were appropriate (paragraph 5.38); 

 



ii. that the initial budget amounts for School Block DSG funded services to be 
centrally managed by the council were as set out in Annex 1 (paragraph 
5.41); 

 
iii. the revised criteria to be used from the 2013-14 financial year to allocate 

funds in-year to schools experiencing unavoidable costs arising from Key 
Stage 1 class size regulations be amended to that set out in Annex 6 
(paragraphs 5.42 and 5.43). 

 
RESOLVED that in its role as the representative body of schools and other providers 
of education and childcare, the Forum REQUESTED that the Executive Member 
AGREE the following decisions for the 2014-15 Schools Budget: 
 

i. that a new School Expansion Rates Reserve was created to finance future 
anticipated cost increases arising from the school expansion programme, and 
that it was initially funded through a £0.112m transfer from the Schools 
Budget General Reserve (paragraphs 5.25 and 5.26); 

 
ii. that with effect from 1 April 2014, schools implement the £ equivalent of the 

Living Wage for non-teaching staff, and that £0.144m was drawn down from 
the Job Evaluation Reserve to fund estimated 2014-15 costs and allocated to 
schools through reference to pupil numbers and £0.023m for Kennel Lane 
Special School (paragraphs 5.19 – 5.22); 

 
iii. that the £0.180m of savings proposed on the Schools Block were agreed 

(paragraph 5.24); 
 
iv. the £1.496m of additional resources was allocated to the budget areas set out 

in Annex 3 (paragraph 5.29); 
 
v. that in accordance with the budget strategy, the unallocated budget balance 

at Annex 3 of £0.404m be distributed to schools by reference to pupil 
numbers, deprivation and low prior attainment (paragraph 5.32); 

 
vi. that the DfE pro forma template of the BF Funding Formula for Schools as set 

out in Annex 7 be submitted (paragraph 5.6). 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum NOTED the following matters: 
 

i. that after meeting the cost of unavoidable cost pressures, schools would 
receive around £0.156m of unallocated funds to target towards their priorities 
or other local pressures (paragraph 5.46); 

 
ii. that proposals in respect of the Early Years and High Needs Block elements 

of the Schools Block would be presented to the Forum in March when more 
information was available in respect of funding and likely costs (paragraph 
5.53); 

 
iii. that information in respect of funding allocations made to schools 

experiencing significant in-year growth in pupil numbers would be presented 
to the Forum in March (paragraph 5.45). 

 
Primary School Representatives only: 
 



iv. In its role as statutory decision maker, Primary School Representatives 
AGREED the de-delegation of primary related Behaviour Support Services 
(paragraph 5.40). 

 
Secondary School Representatives only: 
 
v. In its role as statutory decision maker, Secondary School Representatives 

AGREED the de-delegation of secondary related Behaviour Support Services 
(paragraph 5.40). 

23. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 13 March 2014 at 4.30pm 
in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business to 
discuss meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


